
LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Friday, 28 January 2022 - 10.30 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

Or Zoom Meeting ID 851 1436 8296 Passcode 291148 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Nick Palmer (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

Officers: 
Annie Righton 
Hugh Wagstaff 
Andrew Smith  
Annalisa Howson 
Jeanette Englefield 
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Service Plans 2022 - 2025  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
To consider the Service Plans for 2022 – 2025 and: 

a) Agree any observations to be passed to the Executive 
b) Confirm the reporting cycle to the LSAB 
c) Agree future LSAB agenda items 

 
5   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan - Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme 2022/23  (Pages 31 - 54) 
 
To consider the proposes HRA Business Plan – Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme 2022/23 and agree comments to be passed to the Executive on: 

i. Proposed rent increase 
ii. Proposed weekly charge for garage rents 
iii. Proposed service charges in senior living accommodation 
iv. Proposed recharge for energy costs in senior living accommodation 



 

v. The revised HRA Business Plan for 2022/23 to 2025/26 
vi. Proposed fees and charges 

 
6   Work programme  (Pages 55 - 68) 

 
7   Date of next meeting   

 
Thursday 24 February at 10am. 
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 January 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Follows (Chairman 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Anne-Marie Rosoman 
 
  

8  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies received from Cllr Rosoman.  
 

9  Minutes of the previous meeting    
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December were agreed.  
 
Noted that Cllr Follows had spoken with Cala Homes regarding external lighting at 
night on the development site at Ockford Park.  
 

10  Declarations of interests    
 

There were no declarations of interests.  
 

11  Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy Consultation   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

Alice Lean and Esther Lyons, Housing Strategy and Enabling Managers presented 
to the Board on draft Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy which would be going out 
to consultation at the end of January.  
 
The new Strategy focussed on the creation of new affordable homes by the council 
and by Housing Associations. It reflected the current context of changes in national 
policy (eg First Homes), the new Waverley Corporate Strategy and the council’s 
climate emergency declaration, and the issue of what ‘affordable’ meant in 
Waverley. The Strategy was informed by two studies commissioned to provide local 
evidence on housing affordability for end users, and the viability of delivering 
affordable housing for the developer.  
 
The key themes of the strategy were: Build more; Build better; Build for life. Key 
issues in the consultation were: achieving more consistency in approach between 
the council and other providers; the impact of new products such as First Homes; 
the impact of the Covid pandemic on how homes were used (home-working) and 
the importance of outdoor space; the impact climate change and need for 
sustainable development; and affordability and rent levels.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

 
Following the consultation (27 January to 24 February), the aim was to have the 
new Strategy approved by Council in April 2022. 
[...]
 levels or value for money.  
 

d. Neighbourhoods 

 Questions are broad and open to different interpretations therefore difficult to 
make comparisons between landlords.  

 ASB not defined so every respondent will have their own definition and base 
their answers on that.  

 NM01 measures the relative number of ASB cases per 1.000 homes but 
doesn’t measure outcomes. Also implicit assumption that ASB is an issue for 
landlords and tenants.  

 
Board Members were asked to feedback any other comments to officers, and a 
draft consultation response incorporating comments put forward would be circulated 
to Board members for final comments.  
 

13  Outcome of Responsive Repairs and Void Procurement   (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

Heather Rigg, Operations Manager – Housing Operations, gave a presentation to 
the Board (slides attached) setting out the outcome of the procurement of a new 
Responsive Repairs and Voids Contract.  
 
The preferred bidder was Ian Williams Ltd, the incumbent contractor. The new 
contract was expected to go live from 1 April, although the timetable for this was 
very tight.  
 
The Board noted that there were no ‘penalties’ against the contractor set out in the 
contract and a high priority would be put on developing a positive relationship with 
the contractor. The new contractor would be invited to attend a LSAB meeting soon 
after implementation.  
 
The Key Performance Indicator Handbook, including customer satisfaction targets, 
would need to be reviewed with the new contractor, and the post-repairs 
independent satisfaction surveys re-introduced.  
 
Agreed that the LSAB would have the opportunity to meet with the new 
contractor and with TFL (who carry out the satisfaction surveys) at an 
appropriate point in the mobilisation of the new contract. 
 

Page 5



4 
 
 

14  Work programme    
 

The Board noted the future Work Programme.  
 
Terry Daubney asked for a report back on the Senior Living consultation, as a 
number of issues had bee
[...]
 and will also be included in KPI 
measures and in the contract risk register

9

10

Page 17Page 19



11/01/22

6

Preferred bidder commitments – business 
continuity and sustainability

• The Ian Williams sustainability plan includes:
• Reduction of carbon emissions at their head office through investment in green 

technology
• To work in partnership with their supply chain to introduce specific green products 

such as insulation products through to technical design
• A fleet strategy by 2040 only hybrid/plug in vehicles will be used
• Work with WBC to develop recycling and reuse of materials or items in void 

properties
• Work with WBC to consider how they can support retro fit of products in customer 

homes to encourage sustainability and behaviour changes – through LED light 
bulbs to considering installation of home EV chargers

• Social responsibility projects –working with local projects to promote them locally

Any Questions? 

11

12

Page 18Page 20



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

28 JANUARY 2022 
 

 
Title:  

SERVICE PLANS 2022-2025 

(3 YEAR ROLLING PLANS) 

 
 
Portfolio Holder(s):Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations 
 
Key decision: No  
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

1.1. The Service Plans have been prepared by Heads of Service in collaboration with 
their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives for the coming 
three years in line with the Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  

 
1.2. In 2019 the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, changing them from 

annual plans to three yearly rolling plans. This approach allows not only for an 
easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), but also 
a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and other initiatives. The 
ongoing service delivery is set out for the year ahead and will be monitored as part 
of the annual review process to reflect the needs of the organisation. Progress on 
Service Plans is monitored on a quarterly basis through the Corporate 
Performance Report. 

 
1.3. It is worth noting that the service plans are an operational management tool, and 

as such are laid out in a way which allows easy and clear understanding of key 
functions performed by teams and the specific timescale set for their delivery as 
well as highlighting potential risks should an action was not completed. The plans 
also contain a list of ongoing projects.  

 
1.4. The Landlord Services Advisory Board is asked to review the areas under their 

remit as listed below:  
 

 Housing Operations Service Plan 2022-25 

 Housing Delivery and Communities Service Plan 2022-25 (Housing 
Development only) 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/council-information/about-waverley-borough-council/Corporate%20Strategy%202020_25%20final.pdf?ver=uiWOaQ4Yjh4iZX1scU8DFg%3d%3d


2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Landlord Services Advisory Board consider the 
Service Plans for 2022-25 as set out at Annexe 1 and: 
 

a) makes any observations or comments to the Executive,  
b) confirm mid year reporting cycle to LSAB, and 
c) make suggestions for future LSAB agenda items 

 

3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The annual review process of service plans is a subject of internal as well as 
external scrutiny. The LSAB review the proposals and pass their comments and 
recommendations to the Executive for their consideration ahead of the approval 
process. The LSAB will monitor the progress and performance of actions in the 
service plan and may indicate future agenda items to review projects in more 
detail. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan(s) 
 

Waverley’s performance management framework helps ensure that Waverley 
delivers against all of its Corporate P
[...]
 their families. (including Communications)

Corporate Priority: Open, democratic and participative governance / effective strategic planning and development management which supports the planning and infrastructure needs of local communities / a 

sense of responsibility by all for our environment, promoting biodiversity, championing the green economy and protecting our planet

Our people will be skilled and professional to put residents at the heart of everything we do (50% with professional qualification by 2023).

Corporate Priority: Open, democratic and participative governance / high quality public services accessible for all

P
age 26



SP22/25HO3.6 Develop template person specification to reflect the 

expected attributes of a housing professional across the 

service

Within the existing 

budgets and resources

01/04/22 30/03/23 Service 

Improvement 

Manager (AH)

Poor service delivery.

D

new template for jobs advetised 

2023

SP22/25HO3.7 To review and embed accurate record keeping to 

improve service delivery and satisfaction with service 

(STAR 2023)

Within the existing 

budgets and resources

01/04/22 30/03/23 Head of Housing 

Operations (HW)

Poor service delivery.

D

increase in satisfaction at 

STAR 2023

Outcome 4.

Ref. No. Actions / Outputs

Reference any additional 

resources needed
Start Date End Date  Lead Officer

Impact of not completing the 

action
D/S*

Success is measured / 

demonstrated by

SP22/25HO4.1 To maintain effective partnerships to support 

Community Safety, good neighbourhoods and 

communities resulting in council housing tenants feeling 

safe in their neighbourhood (STAR 2023 question).

Within the existing 

budgets and resources

01/04/20

30/09/2023

Housing Manager 

(LD) and Senior 

Living and Careline 

Manager (DB)

Poor service delivery.

S

increase in satisfaction at 

STAR 2023

SP22/25HO4.2 Work with Partners to seek opportunities to promote 

health and wellbeing and address health inequalities
[...]
lan – 

Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022/23 
 

 
  

Portfolio Holder(s):Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
  
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
  
Key decision:  Yes  
  
Access:  Public  
 

1.  Purpose and summary 
 

The purpose of the report is for the Landlord Services Advisory Board to 
scrutinise the draft Housing Revenue Account Business Plan – Revenue 
Budget and Capital programme 2022/23 and pass comments to the Executive 
ahead of its meeting on 8 February. 
 

 

2. Recommendation  
  

It is recommended that the Landlord Services Advisory Board make 
comments to the Executive on the proposed recommendations that: 

i the rent level for Council dwellings be increased by a maximum of 4.10% 
from the 2021/22 level with effect from 1 April 2022 within the permitted 
guidelines contained within the Government’s rent setting policy; 
 

ii the average weekly charge for garages rented by both Council and non-
Council tenants be increased by 50 pence per week excluding VAT from 1 
April 2022; 

 

iii the service charges in senior living accommodation be increased by 30 
pence per week from 1 April 2022 to £20.10; 
 

iv the recharge for energy costs in senior living accommodation be increased 
by 50 pence per week from 1 April 2022; 
 

v the revised HRA Business Plan for 2022/23 to 2025/26 as set out in 
Annexe 1 be approved;  
 

vi the fees and charges as set out in Annexe 2 be approved:  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

vii the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes as shown in Annexe 3 
and Annexe 4 be approved; 
 

viii the financing of the capital programmes be approved in line with the 
resources shown in Annexe 5: and 
 

ix a strategic review will be undertaken on the 30-year HRA Business Plan in 
line with the content of this report during 2022/23. 

3. Reason for the recommendation  
 

To provide the resources to fund Waverley Borough Council’s Landlord 
Services management operations, maintenance programme and building new 
affordable homes.  
 

 

4. Background  
 

4.1 This report outlines the annual update of the self-financing and financial 
sustainability review of the HRA 30-year Business Plan, the Revenue 
Budget for 2022/23 including the Capital and New Build Programmes.  
 

Business Plan Summary 
 

4.2 The HRA is a separate account for the landlord costs and income for council 
dwellings, which is ringfenced as per statue. The Business Plan sets out the 
financial plan for this HRA account, consisting of income, mainly from rent, 
and the operational and financing costs of managing and developing the 
housing stock to meet the Council’s obligations to its housing tenants. The 
latest projection for the Business Plan for the four years commencing 
2022/23, is attached at Annexe 1. 
 

4.3 In 2012 the Council was required by central government to take out a 
mortgage to buy out of the national rent subsidy system and become a 
wholly self-financing landlord account. A 30-year business plan was set in 
2012/13 to support the self-financing and repay that debt over a period of 25 
years, with principal repayments beginning in year six (2017/18). This 
enabled a build-up of reserves to start a Stock Remodelling budget and a 
New Affordable Homes building programme to support the replacement of 
stock lost through Right to Buy and meet the growing demand for affordable 
housing in the borough. 
 

4.4 The 30-year Business Plan assumed that operating costs would remain 
stable with the primary risk being the ability to match cost base inflation with 
rent increases. This assumption enabled the provision of significant funding 
to support an ambitious new build and stock maintenance programme whilst 
mitigating the risk of any financial impact resulting from moderate shocks 
such as an emerging stock condition/maintenance/contractor issue if one 
was to arise. 

Page 32



4.5 Since the strategy in the Business Plan was set in 2012 the g
[...]
rley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/housing/council-housing/Waverley%20Homes%20and%20People%20Magazine%20Winter%202020.pdf?ver=LNCyISFqU0zC7l1DdZiamw%3d%3d
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-charter-for-social-housing-residents-social-housing-white-paper
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-charter-for-social-housing-residents-social-housing-white-paper
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-charter-for-social-housing-residents-social-housing-white-paper
https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s28665/Item%207%20-%20Final%20report%20Council%20Housing%20Pride%20or%20Prejudice.pdf
https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s28665/Item%207%20-%20Final%20report%20Council%20Housing%20Pride%20or%20Prejudice.pdf


2 
 

Meeting 
date  

Report Reason LSAB action Decision by  Decision 
date 

2 
December 

Introduction to the Housing 
Revenue Account  
 

To gain familiarity with HRA 
and discuss challenges 
 

Feedback comments 
to Head of Housing 
Operations and Head 
of Finance 

Board At meeting 

 HRA Budget Progress and 
Forecast Report (April to 
October 2021)  
 

To gain awareness with 
budget, income, expenditure 
and discuss priority 
spending 
 

Feedback comments 
to Head of Housing 
Operations and Head 
of Finance 

Board At meeting 

 Q2 Performance report 
(extract from Corporate 
Report) 

Board members to gain 
understanding and 
awareness of current 
reporting system  
 

Identify any areas wish 
to comment on, 
explore or examine 
further.  Feedback 
comments to Head of 
Housing Operations 

Board Ongoing 

 Draft LSAB work plan Board members to consider 
work plan  
 
 

Suggest amendments 
or additions to 
programme 
 

Board Ongoing 

  

P
age 56



3 
 

Meeting 
date  

Report Reason LSAB action Decision 
by  

Decision 
date 

10 
January 

Affordable Homes Delivery 
Strategy  

Consultation exercise Agree Board response to 
consultation  
 

Council April 2022 

 Outcome – Cllr Keen and Terry Daubney to meet with Alice Lean and Esther Lyons, Housing Strategy and Enabling 
Managers, to review consultation documentation and feedback on behalf of the Board. 
Consultation on Strategy 27 January to 24 February 2022 all to promote. 
  

 Project closure report 
Responsive Repairs and 
Voids procurement 
exercise 

Review and comment 
on project and 
mobilisation 

Identify any areas wish to 
comment on, explore or 
examine further.  Feedback 
comments to Operations 
Manager 

Board At meeting 

 Outcome – Board to review contract KPIs and receive presentations from Ian Williams and The Leadership 
Foundation at future meetings. 
 

 Regulator of Social 
Housing consultation – 
Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures 
 

Consultation exercise Agree Board response to 
consultation 

Board 28 February 
2022 

 Outcome – Board members to share any other comments on consultation with Annalisa Howson. Housing Service 
Improvement Manager, by 14 February 2022. 
 

  

P
age 57



4 
 

Meeting 
date  

Report Reason LSAB action Decision 
by  

Decision 
date 

28 
January 

Housing Operations 
Service Plan 2022/23 and 
Housing Development 
objectives from Housing 
Delivery and Communities 
Service Plan 
 

Review and comment 
on draft Service Plan 
 

Feedback comments to 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Council Feb 2022 

 HRA Budget 2022/23 Review draft budget and 
agree financial plans 
 

Feedback comments to 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Council Feb 2022 

 
 

Verbal Progress update on 
Asset Management Strategy 
included in Budget and 
Service Plan reports. 

Review and comment 
on draft strategy 
 

Feedback comments to 
Asset Manager 

Board At meeting 

  

P
age 58



5 
 

 

Meeting 
date  

Report TBC Reason LSAB action Decision 
by  

Decision 
date 

24 
February 

     

 Intro to Senior Living and 
consultation results  
LSAB req additional info re: 
impact of COVID-19 and 
lockdown 
Intro to Senior Living 

 

To gain awareness of 
Senior living provision.  
Review findings and
[...]
n 

agenda items where no decision 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	11 Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy Consultation
	13 Outcome of Responsive Repairs and Void Procurement

	4 Service Plans 2022 - 2025
	SP Annexe One SP22-25 Joint Housing Operations Service Plan

	5 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan - Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022/23
	HRA BP Annexe 1 O+S
	HRA BP FnC annexe 2
	HRA Core Prog Annexe 3
	HRA BP New Build Annexe 4
	HRA BP Reserves Annexe 5

	6 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

28 January 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Simon Dear 
 

16  Apologies for absence    
 

Councillor Paul Follows explained that Councillor Anne-Marie Rosoman, had 
stepped down as Portfolio Holder for Housing due to her health.  She will remain a 
Councillor.  He thanked her for the work she had done in the housing role over the 
last three years.  He stated that there was now Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing.  
Councillor Nick Palmer had the role for developing new social housing and 
Councillor Paul Rivers had responsibility for the management and maintenance of 
homes and chairing the meeting. 
 
The group introduced themselves.  There was Terry Daubney who was the chair of 
the Tenants Panel, Gillian Martin from the Tenants Panel, Hugh Wagstaff Head of 
Housing Operations, Annalisa Howson the Housing Service Improvement Manager, 
Danielle Sleighthome from the Tenants Panel, Jeanette Engelfield the Tenant 
Involvement Officer, Jacquie Keen councillor for Haselmere Critchmere and 
Shottermill, Councillor Paul Follows Leader of the Council and ward member for 
Godalming Central and Ockford,  Peter Vickers Head of Finance and Property, 
Andrew Smith Head of Housing Delivery and Communities.   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Dear. 
 
 

17  Minutes of the previous meeting    
 

Regarding Paragraph 11, the Chairman wanted to check that the Affordable Homes 
Delivery Strategy consultation had started.  The Housing Service Improvement 
Manager confirmed that the consultation had been launched on 27 January and 
was available online.  Direct approaches had been made to various charities and 
stakeholders.   
 
Regarding item 12, board members were asked to feedback any other comments 
regarding the Tenant Satisfaction Measures Consultation to officers and a draft 
consultation response incorporating comments put forward to be circulated to board 
members for final comments.  Annalisa stated that they’d received further 
comments from Terry Daubney and they were having a focus group with tenants at 
the beginning of February 2022. The consultation responses were not due to be 



2 
 
 

submitted till the 3 March so the documentation would be shared with the board mid 
to end of February. 
 
Regarding item 13, it said they agreed that the Landlord Services Advisory Board 
would have the opportunity to meet with the new responsive repairs and voids 
contractor and with TFL who will carry out satisfaction.  Annalisa stated that she’d 
agreed with Heather Rigg, the Property Services Manager, that TFL would present 
to the Board on 31 March 2022 and the Responsive Repairs and Voids contractor 
would present on 28 April 2022.   
 
Regarding item 14, the work programme, Terry Daubney asked for a report back on 
the senior living consultation as a few issues had been raised with the panel.  
Annalisa stated the report was on the Board’s agenda for the next meeting on 28 
February.   
 
The minutes of the meeting from 10 January 2022 were then approved. 
 

18  Declarations of interest    
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19  Service Plans 2022 - 2025    
 

Annalisa Howson outlined the service plans.  She said each service within the 
Council had an annual service plan that set out what they wanted to achieve in the 
coming year.  It was recognised that not everything was completed in a year so they 
were rolling programs for three years.  In the autumn the housing team reviewed 
the current service plan and did some horizon scanning about what issues were 
going to come up in the future.  They took feedback from the tenants panel at their 
partnership meetings.  They looked at tenants’ feedback from STAR(tenant 
satisfaction survey) and they looked at compliments and complaints they’d 
received.  This was all set within the wider context of the Charter for Social Housing 
Residents White Paper that was released in 2021.  They’d kept the same themes 
for the service plan.   
 
The first theme to ensure that the service was financially robust; to have at least two 
million pounds in reserve to deal with any natural disasters or unforeseen 
consequences. There were three actions to make sure they were financially robust 
and there are plans for a strategic review of the HRA Business Plan in the new 
financial year.  The Asset Management Strategy was in development and it was 
due to be presented to the board in March.   
 
The second theme was about meeting the needs of tenants.  That involved 
communication. They had received STAR results and the consultation feedback 
from the senior living scheme and wanted to make sure there were lots of 
opportunities for people to work with them and give feedback so they could make 
sure that the service met people's needs.   
 
The third theme was for the service to be professional and put residents at the heart 
of what they did; to have good retention of staff and make sure that they had the 
capacity within the team to deal with all the things that were arising.  Also working 
with the Chartered Institute of Housing looking at the professional attributes that a 



3 
 

social housing officer should have and they were working with people to ensure 
they have access to ongoing learning and development and professionalism.   
 
The fourth theme for the service plan was to be a recognised partner as they 
needed to work with other organisations and statutory agencies to improve lives 
and seek opportunities to promote any initiatives.   
 
Fifthly they wanted to make sure that our customer experience was good for our 
residents so they would continue to monitor satisfaction and develop performance 
management. 
 
The sixth element which was in the Housing Delivery and Community Service Plan 
was about delivering new homes.   
 
Overall the team’s priority was to improve responsive repairs.  They had a new 
contractor starting in April and improve communications 
 
ACTION - The Board would receive service plan updates in the quarterly 
performance reports but also a more detailed update in six months’ time on 
progress with all the service plan actions in October 
 
Councillors wanted to know if there was any money in the budget for all the extra 
work.  Hugh stated that they had three quarters of a million pounds and a line in the 
budget for fire safety work. There was also money in the development program to 
build new flats within one of the schemes. There was also quite a lot of money 
going into the senior living schemes within the 2022/23 budget. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Board: 

 considered the service plans for 2022-2025 and agreed with the service plan 
themes and actions,   

 confirmed the quarterly reporting cycle with an in depth six month review in 
October,  and  

 noted any service plan action could be requested as a future LSAB agenda 
item. 

 
20  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan - Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme 2022/23    
 

Hugh acknowledged that two meetings previously the Head of Finance and 
Property Peter Vickers gave an in-depth analysis of the housing accounts and the 
challenges  
 
Peter Vickers stated that it was a budget that looked to the long term.  There was a 
30-year business plan. 
 
Waverley had to take a mortgage out of £189 million paid to the government to free 
themselves from the government's financing system.  The business plan was 
designed to mitigate against moderate shocks, but had to be reprofiled due to the 
four years of rent reduction.  This really hit the business plan because not only did 
the rents reduce but the plan had assumed rent rises above inflation which was 
what the government promised.   
 



4 
 
 

Rather than review the numbers, Hugh explained what the budgets would deliver 
and the challenges to the service.  Covid had impacted on the service causing a 
lost rental income as homes were unable to be let during lockdown and had 
impacted resources and capacity .  They also had issues with contractors, inflating 
costs and resources.  The budget also supported the net zero decarbonisation 
agenda.   
 
There was huge investment in the next year's budget to run a pilot at Ockford Ridge 
to retrofit seven homes, to assess green initiatives.  For most homes insulation is 
the most effective way to reduce carbon and use the fabric first approach. The 
service has 800 properties that were pre-second world war, that are not possible or 
practicable to make zero carbon.   
 
The budget has additional money to do works at one of the senior schemes to 
complete works required to meet new building standards.  Work required would be 
identified through fire risk assessments.  £0.75m has been allocated over three 
years to complete that work.  .   
 
The budget proposes a rent increase of up to 4.1%.  The rent rise equated to £1.61 
per week.  This is necessary to resource this year’s projects and services but also 
support future investment in the homes services. Hugh acknowledged current 
challenges following the pandemic and increasing cost of living.  He noted that 
there was a Government Household Support Fund distributed by Waverley to assist 
those facing money problems.  A letter was being sent to all their tenants promoting 
the scheme and letting everyone know help is available to pay for heating, food and 
other essentials.  The rent team had also been proactive in looking at records of 
everyone who had gone on to universal credit during the pandemic.   
 
The government household support fund finishes in March 2022.  To support 
tenants who may be financially challenged by the rent increase a new Hardship 
fund has been created within the HRA.  The board thought the hardship fund 
needed to be ongoing and not just for one year as cost of living rises were 
increasing with food and fuel and National Insurance going up.  They also felt the 
fund needed to not be stigmatised and eligibility criteria needed to be clear.  It was 
noted that the Tenants Panel already met with the Rents Team regularly to ensure 
there was a softer side to rent collection.   
 
ACTION - The team would work with the Tenants Panel to develop simple eligibility 
criteria, easy application process and compassionate language in communications. 
 
Peter Vickers stated that the report committed Waverley to reviewing the hardship 
fund during the year so it was not just a one-off cash injection it was an active thing.  
They didn’t know if £30,000 was enough. 
Reviewing the recommendations for Council, the Board questioned whether the 
rooms should be rented out to the residents or whether they should be free.  They 
also wanted to know about the policy for outside agencies using them for 
community activities.  They said they had seen instances of where residents were 
charged to use the community rooms.  It did appear that the budget line made two 
distinct references for residents and non-residents.  It was suggested that it 
depended on the purpose of renting the room and whether it was commercial or 
not.  .   
 
ACTION 



5 
 

The Board advised that the recommendation be altered to reflect commercial and 
non-commercial use.  It was suggested that the third line which said community 
room residents also be removed. 
 
Officers to ensure residents not charged for personal use of communal rooms and 
availability of rooms promoted following pandemic restrictions.  
 
RESOLVED 
It was recommended that the Landlord Services Advisory Board made comments to 
the Executive on the proposed recommendations.  The Board wished to make the 
recommendations detailed above about the use of the Community Rooms.  They 
also asked that a summary of their discussions be added to the report including 
about establishing the criteria for the hardship fund by working with the Tenants 
Panel.   
 
 

21  Work programme    
 

It was stated that the O&S group wanted to do a joint working group regarding the 
Housing Revenue Account which was subsequently articulated as housing.  The 
group asked that when they established it that its terms of reference did not clash 
with the Landlord Services Advisory Board.   
 
There was also one item on the work programme against 10 January that Councillor 
Keen and Terry Daubney were to meet with Alice Lean and Esther Lyons, the 
Housing Strategy and Enabling Managers to review the consultation documentation 
and feedback on behalf of the Board.  That was happening on 8 February. 
 
The Chairman was asked when the contractors representative was to come in to 
talk to the Board.  It was confirmed that the contractors who were doing the 
responsive repairs feedback survey were coming on 31 March and the responsive 
repairs and voids contractor was coming on 28 April meeting. 
 
The board confirmed that there would now be more than five meeting a year, as 
previously planned.  The Board meetings are planned for the last Thursday of the 
month, but no meetings in August or December.  It was also agreed that the Board 
would look at no more than three or four items per meeting so they had a chance to 
look at things in depth. 
 
It was stated that the Asset Management Strategy was coming to the Board in 
March.  It would look at how Waverley managed its homes into the future to make 
sure they were safe, warm and greener and more efficient and a good place to live.  
It was not just about decarbonisation, it was also about recognising the rising cost 
of energy and the cost of living for tenants and that needed to be given a lot of 
weight too. 
 
 

22  Date of next meeting    
 

The next meeting would take place at 10am on 24 February. 
 
 
 
 


